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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

SR-40-18, North Raleigh Radiator & Automotive 
Transaction# 553498, AA#3865

LOCATION:  This site is located on the southeast side of Atlantic Springs Road at 5312 
Atlantic Springs Road.   

REQUEST:  Development of a 1.29 acre tract zoned CX-3-PL into a 6,000 square foot single 
story major vehicle repair structure. 

DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: A Design Adjustment was approved for UDO Section 8.3.2 providing relief from 

block perimeter requirements. 

FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan submitted by Engineering & Environmental Science 
Company.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 
Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with 

the exception of final plats. 

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW 
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:    

ENGINEERING 

1. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

STORMWATER 
2. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be

approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of the Unified
Development Ordinance.

3. In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, a surety equal to of
the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City.

URBAN FORESTRY 
4. Obtain required stub and tree impact permits from the City of Raleigh. (used with new streets and

infrastructure)

PRIOR TO AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD LOTS: 

STORMWATER 

5. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements.
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PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: 

 
GENERAL 
6. A Final Plat shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all Subdivisions, 

Recombinations, right-of-way and/or Easement Dedications. 
 

7. On the elevation sheets and illustration renderings, the label: “50% area of transparency within 3’0” to 
5’-0” height” shall be revised showing the correct height distance requirements per UDO Sec.1.5.9.B.1, 
of “3’ft to 8’ft”.  This note should be revised on final architectural plans at submittal. 

 
8. The transparency calculations table shall be revised, as a result and if necessary, to reflect the revised 

area/sq.ft between 3’ft to 8’ft per condition number 7 above.  NOTE, since the table labels list 3’ft to 8’ft 
on the transparency table on the proposed preliminary plan but not on the elevation renderings revised 
calculations might not be required.  If the data in the transparency table is correct and reflects the area 
between 3’ to 8’ft, then no revision to the transparency calculations will be required on the final 
architectural plans for permitting.  If not, then the entire table, including calculations, need to be revised 
to reflect the area between 3’-8’ft per UDO Sec.1.5.9.B. 
 

 
ENGINEERING 
9. The required ½-69’ right of way for Atlantic Springs Road shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh 

and shown on the map approved for recordation. 

10. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the 
location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of 
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one (1) day of recordation of 
the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development 
Services Department within 14 days from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the 
documents is not provided within this 14-day period, further recordings and building permit issuance 
may be withheld. 

 
11. In accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, an infrastructure surety for incomplete public 

improvements based on 125% of construction costs is provided to the City of Raleigh Development 
Services – Development Engineering program. 

 
12.  Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any 

construction activity within the right-of-way. 
 
 
STORMWATER 
13. The developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment equal to twenty-

four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the 
development plans. 

 
14. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any 

nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on a plat for recording as private 

drainage easements.  
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5312 ATLANTIC SPRINGS RD.

Current Landowner Information

Architect Information

P.O. Box 8273

Greenville, NC 27835
252-531-2711 (e-mail wgarryowen@cs.com)

Civil/Site Engineer Information
Robert W. Brantly, P.E.

3008 Anderson Dr. Suite 102
Raleigh, NC 27609

919-781-7798 (e-mail e2s@bellsouth.net)

Engineering & Environmental Science Company

Project is not located within 100 yr. Floodplain.

Note: 1 Parking Space is for Handicap Parking

Impervious Surface After Construction= 0.45 ac.

Existing Total Lot Area= 1.29 acres

Proposed Building Area= 6,000 sf (single story)

Project Name: North Raleigh Radiator & Automotive

Location: 5312 Atlantic Springs Rd.

Pin Number:1716960308
Raleigh, NC 27609

Zoning: CX-3-PL

Required Vehicle Parking Spaces= 10
1

Overlay District: None

Existing Impervious Surface = 0.07 ac (Railroad/Gravel)

Existing Use: Vacant
Proposed Use: Vehicle Repair (Major)

MRH Investment Group LLC 
102 Frontier Ct.
Cary, NC 27513

Ron Webb

Allowable Building Height: 50 ft.

Proposed Building Height: 17' - 2"  (From Finished Grade)

Existing Building Area= 0 sf

Proposed Vehicle Parking Spaces= 13

Required Longterm Bicycle Parking Spaces= 4

Provided Longterm Bicycle Parking Spaces= 4

Setbacks

Building

Primary Street

Parking

5' 10'

Side/Rear Lot Line 0' or 6' 0' or 3'

1

2 3

4

5

SR-40-18 - TRANSACTION #553498

Notes:

1. Site will not include the overnight storage of vehicles.

2. Site will not include the outdoor sale, lease, or rental of

motor vehicles or heavy equipment.

08/24/2018

Proposed Total Lot Area (After Dedication of 4.5' of R.O.W.)= 1.27 acres

SITE

PROJECT INFORMATION TABLE

Current Deed Book/Page: 17140/777

919-834-7300 (e-mail Neal@northraleighautomotive.com)

13

D-1 Dumpster Drawings

Right Side Facing Street Building Height (Per UDO 1.5.7.A): 18' - 2"

Front Side Facing Street Building Height (Per UDO 1.5.7.A): 17' - 9"

2

2
 Long-term bicycle parking must be covered and weather resistant,
and must be located no more than 300 feet from building entrance.
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NOTE: NEW SIDEWALK SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 5% IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. NOT TO EXCEED 2% CROSS SLOPE

5. All handicap ramps, crosswalks, etc. shall meet  ADA Standards.

6.  All proposed sidewalks are 6 ft. in width.
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Radius of Curve

100' Build-To Line

N60° 36' 59"W 190.35'
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08/24/2018

Proposed Use: Vehicle Repair (Major)

Proposed 4.5' Additional Right-of-Way

Proposed 5' General Utility Easement

NOTE: DEDICATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

AND EASEMENT WILL REQUIRE 

MAP OF DEDICATION PRIOR TO

BUILDING PERMIT.

Proposed 6' Planting Strip

Proposed 2' Maintenance Strip

E/P

E/P

E/P

Proposed 6' Planting Strip

3. Ground-mounted equipment screening shall be as high as the highest
point of the equipment being screened.

4. Screening shall consist of landscaping or an opaque screen compatible
with the principal building in terms of texture, quality, material and color.

General Notes:

1. Site will not include the overnight storage of vehicles.

2. Site will not include the outdoor sale, lease, or rental of motor vehicles

or heavy equipment.

Build-To Calculations

0-100 ft. From Primary Street. 

Building Width 50% min. in Primary Build-To.

Distance of Lot Facing Primary Street: 190.35 ft. (50% is 95.175 ft.)

Width of Building in Primary Build-To is 96.5 ft

Amenity Area Calculations

Lot Area = 1.29 ac (10% is 0.129 ac. or 5,620 sf).

10% Amenity Area Required.

Required Amenity Area: 5,620 sf.

Provided Amenity Area: 5,620 sf.

Proposed Amenity Area
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Curb Cut

Collection devices must be screened from view by means of a closed fence or wall at least
6 feet high, and consist of the same or compatible material and color of the principal
structure on the property, or by a landscape screen consisting of evergreen plant
materials which will reach a height of 6 feet or greater within 3 years, or by a
combination of earth berm and plant materials that will collectively reach a height of 6
feet within 3 years. The minimum size of plant materials at the time of installation is 3
feet with no gap between plants greater than 4 feet (Code reference: 10-2082.8). The
opening of any screening structure must be a min. 10’ in width. If a gate is to be used on
an enclosure structure, the gate must be opened prior to the collection time, and the gate
doors must be able to be secured in an open position. Drivers of collection vehicles will
not open or close enclosure doors.

Dumpster Screening Notes
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to be modified to align w/

new sidewalk.
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building permit (For city-maintained facilities, the surety is 125% of estimated construction costs.)
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Concrete
Dumpster
Pad

10'

(See D-1 Dumpster Drawings)

and must be located no more than 300 feet from building entrance.

9"

4 1/2"

2'-6" Min.
To EOP

Parking Surface as Specified

Base as Specified

6' Long Precast Concrete Wheelstop w/(2)
#4 Bars continuous 5'-9" long

Note: Curb stop shall be slotted, for drainage.

(2) #4 Bars thru wheelstop and Pavement (min. 18" Long).

On concrete pavement use Epoxy Bonding Agent.

WHEEL STOP DETAIL

Wheel Stops
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1. All materials & construction methods shall be in accordance with City of Raleigh design

standards, details & specifications (reference: CORPUD Handbook, current edition)

2. Any necessary field revisions are subject to review & approval of an amended plan &/or profile by

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department prior to construction

3. Contractor shall maintain continuous water & sewer service to existing residences & businesses

throughout construction of project. Any necessary service interruptions shall be preceded by a 24

hour advance notice to the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department

4. Install water services with meters located at ROW or within a 2'x2' Waterline Easement immediately adjacent. 

5. Install sewer services @ 1.0% minimum grade with cleanouts located at ROW or easement line &

spaced every 75 linear feet maximum.

6. Grease Interceptor / Oil Water Separator sizing calculations & installation specifications shall be

approved by the CORPUD FOG Program Coordinator prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

STANDARD NOTES
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NOTE: APPROVAL THROUGH F.O.G. COORDINATOR WILL
NEED TO BE GRANTED BEFORE BUILDING PERMIT
IS ISSUED.

NOTE: A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  FOR BFP

MUST BE DIGITALLY AFFIXED TO PLANS BEFORE

BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.
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7. 1.5" Water Service Tap to have a full circumference stainless steel sleeve.

8. Water Meter to be located within City of Raleigh Water Line Easement, contiguous to right-of-way.

(Above Ground

Hot Box)

9. BFP device shall be an RP model on the City of Raleigh's approved assemblies list.

Proposed
1.5" W.M.



EIP

EIP

EIP NF

NF

W
VWV

6' Conc. Sidewalk

w/ HC ramp

San Sewer MH

Top 293.1

San Sewer MH

Top 307.0
No Access

10
0'

 E
le

ct
ric

 E
as

em
en

t (
B

M
 1

99
1 

P
g 

43
3)

60' RR Easement (BM 1991 Pg 433)

50' RR and Utility Ease. (BM 1991 Pg 433)

Access

5' G
eneral  U

tility E
ase

BM
 2016 P

g 2034

5.0

ATLANTIC SPRINGS ROAD

60'PUBLIC R/W (BM1991 PG433)

ADDITIONAL
RIGHT OF WAY

BM 2016 PG 2034

S54° 2
6' 3

8"W
 1

20.0
0'

S54° 2
6' 4

5"W
 2

48.1
5'

S89° 05' 19"E 385.00'

N
32

° 
23

' 0
4"

E
 1

50
.1

5'

NC GRID NAD83 2012

DATE:

DRAWN:

REVISED:

SCALE:

Sheet No.

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCE COMPANY

3008 Anderson Drive Suite 102

Raleigh, NC   27609
(919) 781-7798 RWB

Proposed Landscaping Plan

1"=20'

North Raleigh Radiator

Raleigh, NC 27616-1872

5312 Atlantic Springs Rd.

L-1

0 20 40

SCALE: 1"=20'
Stephenson General Contractors

1090 W Market St.

Smithfield, NC 27577

100' Electric Easement (BM 1991 Pg 433)

50' RR and Utility Ease. 

(BM 1991 Pg 433)

S

S

San Sew

(Existing)

Existing F.H.

Note: Existing Sidewalk stops
at this point.

Legend

Sidewalk (Proposed and Existing)

Property Line
Adjacent Property Line

Water Lines (Proposed and Existing)
Sewer Lines (Proposed and Existing)

C/O Sewer Cleanout (Proposed)

Fire Hydrant (Existing)

Easements

Sewer Manhole (Existing)MH

1 ft. Contours

5 ft. Contours

Existing Wood Line

Power Pole

Proposed Contours

Overhead Electrical Lines

Limits of Disturbance

Railroad

Ditch/Swale

D

Y H

PP

303.90 Existing Spot Elevations
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Proposed 5' General Utility Easement
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MAP OF DEDICATION PRIOR TO

BUILDING PERMIT.
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22'
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Material Type

PLANT SCHEDULE
Symbol Species Minimum Size at Installation Minimum Mature Size

GA

Qty Spacing

As Shown

As Shown

As Shown

Chalk Maple (Acer saccharum subsp. leucoderme)

Southern Sugar Maple (Acer barbatum)

DYH

Shade Tree

1. All shade trees planted to meet the landscaping requirements must be a locally adapted species with an

expected mature height of 35 feet or greater and an expected mature crown spread of at least 30 feet or

greater unless subject to an overhead power line in which case the mature height may be less. 

2. All shade trees planted to meet the landscaping requirements must have a minimum caliper of 3 inches

and be at least 10 feet tall at time of planting. 

CM

SSM

Street Tree

3" Caliper and 10' tall 35' Height and 30' Crown

3" Caliper and 10' tall 30' High and 30' Crown

3' x 5' HighEvergreen Shrub

Evergreen Shrub

Glossy Abelia (Abelia xgrandiflora)

Dwarf Yaupon Holly (Ilex vomitoria Bordeaux)
18" Tall

3' Tall 6' High within 3 years

1 tree per 2,000 sf of parking area

9150 sf of Vehicular Use Area = 5 Trees

CM

CM

CM

CM

DYH (4)

DYH (34)

DYH (11)

GA (25)

GA (31)

SSM

SSM

SSM

SSM

SSM

4

6

49

56

Curb Cut

EXISTING 8" PVC

EXISTING 8" PVC

EXISTING 8" DIP

EXISTING 8" DIP

PRE-DEV. EL. 305.28'

POST-DEV. EL. 301.60'

PRE-DEV. EL. 302.64'

POST-DEV. EL. 301.60'

PRE-DEV. EL. 299.36'

POST-DEV. EL. 301.60'

PRE-DEV. EL. 301.95'

POST-DEV. EL. 301.60'

40' O.C. (min. 35')

3. Street trees should be planted 40 ft. on center, and can be as close as 35 ft.

Proposed New Sidewalk

Proposed New Sidewalk

Note: Existing Handicap Ramp

to be modified to align w/

new sidewalk.

(To Be Relocated if 

Sidewalk is Required.)

24'

18'

8.5' (Typ.)

R10'

R15'

R20'

R3'

R3'

R20'

R30'

R3'

Bicycle Parking

(4 Spaces)

Long Term

Private Drainage Easment

4. In a parking area, all shrubs planted to meet the landscaping
requirements shall be of a species that under typical conditions can be
expected to reach a height and spread of 3 feet within three years of
planting. All shrubs shall be a minimum of 18 inches tall when planted.

1. A landscape perimeter island shall be provided along primary internal access
drives.
2. A landscaped perimeter island must be a minimum of 5 feet wide,
landscaped with shrubs installed at a rate of 30 shrubs per 100 linear feet
that under typical conditions can be expected to reach a height and spread
of 3 feet within three years of planting. All shrubs shall be a minimum of 18
inches tall when planted. In lieu of planting a hedge, a wall at least three feet
in height may be installed. GSI practices may be located in perimeter islands
if part of an approved stormwater management plan for the site. The shrub
requirements may be met within GSI practices.
3. A perimeter island may also serve as the location for a sidewalk connecting
the use and the street. In such case, the sidewalk shall be a minimum of
6 feet wide and the remaining planting area shall be no less than five feet
wide.

1. All vegetative screening shall be 75% locally-adapted evergreen species.
2. All vegetative material shall be planted so as to attain a screen occupying
at least 75% of a vertical plane around the perimeter of the facility to an
average mature height of 6 feet above grade.
3. Screening shall be required around the base of the dam structure (as
applicable), but not on the dam structure, with those plant materials in
immediate proximity to the dam characterized by shallow, non-invasive root
systems.
4. Screening shall not be required within required facility inlets or facility
outlets or within a maintenance access path provided that such path does
not exceed 12 feet in width; in all other instances, at an average mature
height of planting, the maximum open horizontal space between vegetative
screening materials shall not be more than 2 feet in width.
5. Vegetative material composing the screen shall be selected and installed so
as to exhibit variety in texture, color, spread and height by using ornamental
or deciduous shade trees in combination with evergreen materials.
6. In some cases, vegetative material may be placed in clusters or groups to
add additional visual interest as well as to achieve intermittent levels of
vertical height; and
7. In situations where the stormwater control facility utilizes a fence, all
vegetative material associated with screening the facility shall be located
outside the fence.
8. In situations where a fence and gate are proposed, the fence and gate shall
be colored black, forest green, dark brown or similar dark color, unless the
fence is constructed of masonry, wood or similar natural material, in which
case it may be left to weather naturally.

Stormwater Screening Notes
Collection devices must be screened from view by means of a closed fence or wall at least
6 feet high, and consist of the same or compatible material and color of the principal
structure on the property, or by a landscape screen consisting of evergreen plant
materials which will reach a height of 6 feet or greater within 3 years, or by a
combination of earth berm and plant materials that will collectively reach a height of 6
feet within 3 years. The minimum size of plant materials at the time of installation is 3
feet with no gap between plants greater than 4 feet (Code reference: 10-2082.8). The
opening of any screening structure must be a min. 10’ in width. If a gate is to be used on
an enclosure structure, the gate must be opened prior to the collection time, and the gate
doors must be able to be secured in an open position. Drivers of collection vehicles will
not open or close enclosure doors.

Parking Lot Landscaping Notes Dumpster Screening Notes

1. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in an attractive and healthy 

condition. Dead or diseased plantings shall be removed and replaced

 in a timely fashion.

Notes:

2. All HVAC/mechanical equipment, both ground and roof mounted 

shall be screened from view.

Note: Trees must be planted between October 1 and April 30th.

A landscape agreement is available if street trees must be

planted in the next planting season.
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TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS

AS OUTLINED IN CITY OF RALEIGH UDO SECTION 1.5.9

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION - STREET FACING SIDE

OVERALL WALL AREA  = 12'-0" (HT.) x 100' (BUILDING LENGTH) ) 1,200 SF. TOTAL

REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AREA (U.D.O. SEC. 1.5.9.B.1) (1,200 SF x 0.33)  = 396 SF. REQUIRED

REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AREA WITHIN 3' - 8' HT. RANGE

(U.D.O. SEC. 1.5.9.B.1)  (396 SF x 0.50)  = 198 SF. REQUIRED

TRANSPARENCY AREA PROVIDED:

SF-2 (21.2 SF x 5 UNITS = 105 SF)

403 SF. PROVIDED

SF-1 (INCL. DOOR GLASS) (38.0 SF x 1 UNIT = 38 SF)

TRANSPARENCY AREA PROVIDED WITHIN 3' - 8' RANGE

SF-2 (12.8 SF x 5 UNITS = 64 SF)

238 SF. PROVIDED

SF-1 (INCL. DOOR GLASS) (22 SF x 1 UNIT = 22 SF)

FRONT ELEVATION - STREET FACING SIDE

OVERALL WALL AREA  = 12'-0"  (HT.) x 60' (BUILDING LENGTH) ) 720 SF. TOTAL

REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AREA (U.D.O. SEC. 1.5.9.B.1) (720 SF x 0.33)  = 238 SF. REQUIRED

REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AREA WITHIN 3' - 8' HT. RANGE

(U.D.O. SEC. 1.5.9.B.1) (238 SF x 0.50)  = 119 SF. REQUIRED

TRANSPARENCY AREA PROVIDED:

SF-2 (21.2 SF x 4 UNITS = 85 SF)

239 SF. PROVIDED

TRANSPARENCY AREA PROVIDED WITHIN 3' - 8' RANGE

SF-2 (12.8 SF x 4 UNITS = 51 SF)

128 SF. PROVIDEDSF-3 (15.5 SF x 5 UNIT = 77 SF)

SF-3 (26.0 SF x 5 UNITS = 130 SF)

W1  (24.0 SF x6 UNITS = 144 SF)

W2  (18.0 SF x6 UNITS = 108 SF)

D10  (8.0 SF x1 UNITS = 8 SF)

W1  (24 SF x6 UNITS = 144 SF)

D10  (8 SF x1 UNITS = 8 SF)

W3  (8.0 SF x 3 UNITS = 24 SF)

NOTE:

STREET FACING ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE

INTENT OF UDO SECTION 1.5.10 "BLANK WALL AREA" SUCH THAT NO BLANK WALL IS

MORE THAN 30'-0" IN VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL DIRECTION.
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